Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive
Committee of the Board of Regents of the
University of Wisconsin: July 27, 1936. 1936

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1936

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUASP4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



V.

work on the Science Inquiry bulletins during the
ning July 1; to be
signed 1A, .

2, YThat Frederick D
$375 for directing

1985363 charge to Regents! Unassigned 1935-36

B \/I'ha?t N:Leman H. Hoveland be emp

YRETING OF THE EXHCUTIVE GOMMITTEE

Madison, Wisconsin

Held in President Frank's office
Monday, July 27, 1936, at 3 P.M.

ents Callahan, Wilkie; President Frank, Business Manager
1111ips, Secretary McCaffrey.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT,
which were submitted to the Regents on
July 23 and were referred by the Board to
the Executive Committee for final action.

# Administration and General -

Thatfmhe following faculty actions be approved:

(a)ffﬁmendment to the legislation creating the
Editors of the University of Wisconsin
Studies as shown in EXHIBIT A,
file.) -

~ {WITHDRAWN)
(6) ¥

A new course leading to the degree of Mas= s

ter of Musi¢ as shown in EXHIBIT B, attached, ! "
v/‘/ f C‘“";i‘\-w:.j“i’v‘“»wf gm‘f i T - .

(e) VR

esolutions off Athletic Control as shown im
EXHIBIT C, attached, '

Adopted, which was withdrawn.

, With the exception of (a),

+ Cheydleur, professor of Fren

testing program in modern linguages~@
-36' (1A,

(Confirming ve;

Adopted.

cial editor
‘ ; : iggr of 1936, beg
paid $300 for the service; charge to Regents! Una

(Confirming verbal approval.)
Adopted. . ; o

mployed to do spy




Fme

These recommendations were approved, with the exception of
(a) under No. 1, which was withdrawn.

- Letters and Science -

1, That Sylvia Resnikow be appointed for conversation leadership
at the German house for the second semester of 1935-36; salary $130 net
for the semester; charge to the Milwaukee Seminary fund, 15B,

‘ Adopted.

2. That Ragnar Ro%%éfson be appointed assistant professor of
physics for three years, ‘beginning July 1, 1936; salary $2500 net for
the fiscal year 1936-37 ($268 net to come from research allotment RF
36:279, and $2232 net from the L. & S. budget.)

’ Adopted.

leave of absence for the academic year 1936-37, without pay.

3 That R, F. Bradley, assistant professor of French, be granteixééhi
Adopted.

Y

4. That Paul J. Jannke be appointed supply room attendant in
pharmacy for the months of July and August 1936; salary $120 for the
period; charge to fund 1-E.

Adopted.

S That Roy Bowers be appointed supply room attendant in phar-
macy for the months of July and August 1936; salary $35 for July and
25 for August; charge to fund 1-E.
Adopted.

6. That Oskar Hagen, professor of history and criticism of art,
be appointed to carry on research during the six weeks following the
close of the 1936 summer session; salary $500 net for the period;
charge to L. & S. travel, fund 1A,

Adopted,

Ts That C. M, Purin, professor of German, be employed to give
the courses in German provided for in the budget of the Milwaukee Sem~
inary fund during the summer of 1936, in the absence of Professor g
R8seler; and that he be paid $600 net for the service; charge to the
ltem in the budget for this purpose.. i

Adopted,




- BEducation -

1.. That Fred A. Buerki be appointed part-time teacher in speech
in Wisconsin high school for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 a
year, less walver; charge to salaries, fund 1A, ﬁ%ﬁmﬁf
Adopted, 5 R ¥

v

2e That Robert J. Francis be appointed assistant professor of
physical education for men (full time) for the academic year 1936-37;
salary $3500 a year, less waiver; charge to salaries, fund 1A. g
Adopted. TGy

/
Aty

3. That the resignation of M. L. Hartung, assistant professor in
the teaching of mathematics, be accepted; to take effect at the cloEe
of the academic year 1935-36, Q&fw

ot
Adopted.

4, That C. N. Mills be appointed acting assistant professor in
the teaching of mathematics (part-time) at Wisconsin high school and
department of educational methods for the academic year 1936-37; salary
$2350 a year, less waiver; charge to balance on salary of M. L. Hartung,
resigned, fund 1A. £
Adopted, , : %?W& .

v

O, That Regent scholarships for the academic year 1936-37 be
granted to pupils of the Wisconsin high school as shown in EXHIBIT D, e
as'follows:

Bnglish 2uutiiiiin i i e, Philip Desch
Bnglish By .y vn v vdioorou o Robert Jackson
SPEeCh B, v e e e e e e e .Sylvia Jackson
Mathematics 3.......iiiinn . Donald Frank
Algebra 4., i i bl e o e sy Josephine Trumbower
History 32...cuiviiiiin o, .+.esBva Jollos '
THIstory Buiiiiidean v i i e Jack Marks <SCA
Seience B... .ot e Robert MacDuffee PLM
Blology 43. . v, Joseph Hirschberg “/
Labln B,. .ol no o .Beatrice Volk
Brench ‘3. . o iy s v s .Mar jorie Aberg
German 4......ouiinniii i, Mary Ellen Steinhauer
Industrial Arts 56....... S AP .Cornelius Browne
Fine Arts...,......... S A A .Peggie Jamieson
Home Economics 43............... Ve esaas Mary Stoeber
Music....... SRR TR RN K R S .Tim Harrington
Physical Education for junior boys.....Billy Jones
Physical Education for freshman girls..Ann Jackson

Adopted, ng

oy




- State GeologiSt -

1. That the following persons be paid each the sum indicated for
additional services rendered during the fiscal year 1935-36; charge to
fund 17A: ‘

F. T. Thwaites, special study of insoluble
residues in Wisconsin well

_ SAMPLES. s vt veernarneenennn ...$250.00
R. R. Schrock, research on niagara dolomite.. 200.00
R. C, Emmons, examination of minerals........ 40.00
Adopted. ' $490.00

- Agriculture -

1. That the memorandum of agreement between the Kelco Company
and the University of Wisconsin, relative to the establishment of an ;Z/
industrial fellowship in dairy industry, be accepted, and that the ﬁ@%
Business Manager be authorized to sign the agreement. ($2500 for v
period July 1, 1936 to July 1, 1937)
Aopted. (Confirming verbal approval.)

W

2e That Virgil C, Stebnitz be appointed industrial fellow in
dairy industry for the year 1936-37; salary $1800 net, to be paid as
follows: = $200 net a month for July and August, and $140 net for each ;éz/
remaining month; charge to Kelco Company fellowship grant, fund 15B. oy
Adopted. (Confirming verbal approval,)

Se That Earl E. Skaliskey be appointed county agricultural agent
for Washington County, beginning June 7, 1936; salary at the rate of
$2600 a year, 12 months basis, to be distributed as follows: Univer-
sity $1700, County $900; charge to aggregate amount for county agents,
fund 15A. J
Adopted. e,

‘/ v
4, That the memorandum of agreement between Wilson and Company,
. Inc., and the University of Wisconsin, relative to the renewal of an
“ﬁg’/ industrial fellowship in agricultural chemistry, be accepted, and that
" the Business Manager be authorized to sign the agreement. ($1600 for 7e/
period September 1, 1936 to August 31, 1937)
Adopted.

5. D/&hat the summer service budget for 1936 for the College of
Agriculture be approved. (Confirming telegraphic approval.)
Adopted, : Mo

MY

el




8. That Lewis M. Towers be appointed assistant in soils from
July 6 to August 6, 1936; salary $100 net for the period; charge to ex-
tra labor, fund 1A.
Adopted .

7 That Josie L. Haried be appointed assistant in agricultural
bacteriology from August 8 to September 16, 1936; salary $132 net for
the period; charge to assistant, summer service, fund 15A.

Adopted.

8. That Chester A. Dumond be appointed assistant county agent .
for Outagamie County from July 1 to November 30, 1936; salary $625 net
for the period; charge $575 to item for Brown County, assistant agent,
and $50 for additional county agents, fund 15A.

Adopted. “

9. That Mathias Felton be appointed- assistant in plant pathology
for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 less waiver (not less than
$524 net); charge to assistant (part-time), fund 1A.

Adopted., »

10. That John Carpenter be appointed assistant in plant pathologyA
for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 less waiver (not|less than
$524 net); charge|$254 to item for assistant, fund 15A and $270 to N.Y.
A . o ) ,

Adopted.

11. That Lewis Roth be appointed assistant in plant pathology
from August 1 to September 20, 1936; salary $128 net for the period:
charge to item for assistant, fund 1lA; and that he be appointed assist-
ant in plant pathology for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 less
waiver (not less than $524 net); charge $254 to item for Roth, fund
154, and $270 to N.Y.A.

Adopted.

12, That Alice Ballantyne be appointed assistant in agricultural
economics from July 1 to August 22, 1936; salary $129.,80 net for the
period, to be paid as follows: §75 for July, $54.80 for August; charge
$75 to balance on salary of Helen Harrison, on leave, and $54.80 to ex-
tra labor, fund 1A.

Adopted.

13, That Mildred A, Engelbrecht be appointed instructor in agri-
cultural bacteriology from July 1 to August 12, 1936; salary $132 net
for the period; and for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 net a
year; charge to Chiicago Medical Milk fund, 15B. :

Adopted, '




14, That Arthur Cyril Bunce be appointed assistant in agricultur-
al economics for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 less waiver
(not less than $524 net); charge to item for assistant, $164 to fund 1A,
$56O to N.Y.A, ’
Adopted.

15. That Warren R. Bailey be appointed assistant in agricultural
economics (half-time) for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 less
waiver (not léss than $524 net); charge to assistants, $164 to fund 1A,
$360 to N,Y.A, ; ‘

. Adopted.

16. That Elmo W. Eke be appointed assistant in agricultural
economics (half-time) for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 less
waiver (not less than $524 net); charge to assistants, $164 to fund 1A,
$360 to N.Y,.A. ' :

Adopted.

17. That John Austin Baker be appointed assistant in agricultural
economics (half-time) for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 less
waiver (not less than $524 net); charge to assistants, $164 to fund 1A,
$360 to N.Y.A.

Adopted.

18y That Burton Albion Baker be appointed assistant in agricul-
tural economics (half-time) for the academic year 193%6-37; salary $600
less waiver (not less than $524 net); charge to item for assistants,
$164 to fund 14, $360 to N.Y.A.
Adopted,

19. That Harold J. Deobald be appointed assistant in animal hus-
bandry for the year 1936-37; salary $200 net a year; charge to Allied
Mills grant, fund 15B. ($1411 is provided in the 1936=-37 budget for
Mr, Deobald, fund 1lA.) ' -

Adopted,

N

20, That Paul B. Pearson be appointed assistant in animal hus-
bandry from July 1 to September 22, 1936; salary $250 net for the
period; charge to Quaker Oats industrial fellowship, fund 15B.

- Adopted.

21. That Thomas L. Cleary be appointed assistant in agricultural
journalism from July 1 to December 31, 1936; salary $1145 net for the
period; charge to 'item for assistant, fund 15A.

© Adopted.




22. That Betty Dunham be appointed assistant in agricultural
journalism (part-time) for the year 1936-37; salary $780 less waiver
(not less than $675 net); charge $590 to item for part-time assistants.
fund 14, and $85 to fund 3A, part-time help.

: Adopted,

23. That Jeanette Stewart be appointed assistant in agricultural
journalism (part-time) for the year 193%6-37; salary $720 less waiver
(not less than $625 net); charge $515 to assistants part-time), fund
15A, and $110 to fund 1A.

Adopted.

v

24. That Mrs. Aline Hazard be appointed assistant in agricultural
Journalism (part-time) for the year 1936-37; salary $900 less waiver
(not less than $776 net); charge to assistants (part-time), fund 15A4,

Adopted.

25. That Douglas E. Wade be appointed assistant in agricultural
economics for the year 1936-37; salary $780 net a year; charge to
Fabrice fellowship, fund 15B.

Adopted,

26, That Hjalmar Diehl Bruhn be appointed instructor in agricul-
tural engineering from July 1 to August 15, 1936; salary $250 net for
the period; charge to item for assistant, fund 15A (summer service).

Adopted.

27. That Frederick T. Boyd be appointed assistant in agronomy
from July 1 to December 31, 1936; salary $300 less waiver, to be paid
as follows: $75 a month for July, August-and September, and $25 a
month for October, November and December; charge to item for Frederick
T. Boyd, fund 1A,

Adopted.

28. That Andrew W. Lathrop be appointed assistant in animal hus-
bandry from July 1 to September 22, 1936; salary $250 net for the
period; charge to Quaker Oats industrial fellowship (animal husbandry),
fund 15B, ‘

Adopted.

29, That Owen D. Owens be appointed assistant in animal husbandry
from July 1 to September 22, 1936; salary $250 net for the period;
charge to extra labor, fund 1lA.
Adopted,

30. That Ruth Baumann be appointed assistant in short course from




July 1 to August 31, 1936; salary $185.50 net for the period; charge to
assistant (1113), fund 1A.
Adopted.,

3l. That Henry J. Peppler be appointed assistant in agricultural
bacteriology (half-time) for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 less
waiver (not less than $524 net); charge to item for assistant, fund 1A,

32. That Andy W. Colebank be appointed assistant in agricultural
economics (half-time) for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 less
waiver (not 'less than $524 net); charge to assistants, $164 to fund 1-A,
$360 to N.Y.A. ,

Adopted.

33, That Henry E. Larzelere be appointed assistant in agricultur-
al economics (half-time) for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600
less waiver (not less than $524 net); charge to assistants, $164 to
fund 1-A, $360 to N.Y.A. |

Adopted.

34. That A. Norman Nybroten be appointed assistant in agricultur-
al economics (half-time) for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600
less waiver (not less than $524 net); charge to assistants, fund 15A.

Adopted.

. 35. That FElsie DeNoyer be appointed assistant in agricultural
economics from July 1 to September 30, 1936; salary $225 net for the
period; charge to labor, fund 15A, ‘

Adopted,
v// ‘ \M;&%LQ&MMWMgﬁ
36. That the memorandum of aggéement between the Wisconsin Alumni
Research Foundation and the University of Wisconsin, relative to the
renewal of an industrial fellowshipAfor a study of the separation and ;Zéy
purification of starch, be approved, and that the Business Manager be o
authorized to sign the agreement. ($3100 for period July 1, 1936 to .

June 30, 1937) ‘
Adopted.

37. That C. J. McAleavy be appointed assistant county agent for
Marathon County, beginning July 1, 1936; salary at the rate of $3300 a
year, 12 months basis, to be distributed as follows: University $1800,
County $1500; charge $1700 to item for C. J. McAleavy, and $100 to
extra labor, fund 15A. *

Adopted.,




“

38. That the resignation of Vance G. Sprague, assistant in
agronomy, be accepted; to take effect June 30, 1936.
Adopted.

39. That Alan Sprague be appointed assistant in agronomy from
July 1 to August 31, 1936; salary $154 net for the period; in place of
Vance G. Sprague, resigned, fund 15A.
Adopted.

40, That Florence I, Poyner be appointed research assistant in
home economics from July 1 to August 13, 1936; salary $106 net for the
period; charge to item for assistant (summer service), fund 15A(R).’

Adopted. ‘

41, That Olav Flyen Anderson be appointed assistant in adminis-
tration for the year 1936-37; salary $900 net for the year; charge to
item for assistant, administration, fund 1A.

Adopted,

42, That Everett L. Byers be appointed assistant in dairy indus-
try for the year 1936-37; salary $1200 & year, less waiver; charge to
item for dairyman, fund 3K. y

"~ Adopted.

43, That Donald W. Jones be appointed assistant in dairy indus-
try for the year 1936-37; salary $1200 a year, less waiver; charge to
item for dairyman, fund 3K

Adopted. :

44, That John G. McLean be appointed assistant in plant pathology
from July 1 to August 31, 1936; salary $154 net for the period; charge
to balance on salary of R. H. Larson, fund 1lA.

Adopted,

- 45. That Portia Glindeman be appointed instructor in home
economics (administration and foods) for the academic year 1936-37;
salary $800 net a year; charge to item for instructor, fund 1lA. &Q¢m

Adopted., ¥

C f Dbl Al

46, That Edward C. Higbee be appointed assistant in horticulture
(part-time) for the fiscal year 1936-37; salary §$750 less waiver (not
less than $650 net), to be paid as follows: $100 a month for July,
August and September, $50 a month for the balance of the year; charge
$290 to item for assistant (vice Winrich), fund 3P, and $360 to N,Y.A.

Adopted. ‘

-0 -




4

- . . _ V
47. That Earl A. Polley be appointed county agricultural adjust-
ment agent for Racine County from July 1 to December 31, 1936; salary
at the rate of $3000 a year, 12 months basis, to be distributed as fol-
lows: University $1200 (University salary for the period $600), County
$1800; charge to four added county agents, fund 3A. S
Adopted. "/“fyiaw

48. That Raymoﬁd Peter Christensen be appointed assistant in
agricultural economics for two and one-half months, beginning July 1,
1936; salary $78.13 net for the period; charge to item for labor, fund
1A,

' Adopted.,

49, That William R. Marquart be appointed assistant county agent
for Portage County from July 6 to November 30, 1936; salary $604.84 net
for the period; charge to Brown County assistant agent, fund 15A. R

Adopted.

50, That Oswand A. Parsons be appointed assistant in agricultural
economics for two and one-half months, beginning July 1, 1936; salary
$104.18 net for the period; charge to labor, fund 1lA.

Adopted.

51. That Lawrence E. Dewey be appointed assistant in agricultural
economics for two and one-half months, beginning July 1, 1936; salary
- $104.18 net for the period; charge to labor, fund 1A.
Adopted.

7

52+, That Winn F. Finner be appointed assistant in agricultural
economics for two and one~half months, beginning July 1, 1936; salary
$104.18 net for tlie period; charge to labor, fund 15A.
Adopted. ‘

53« That Clifford H. Nelson be appointed county agricultural
agent for Burnett County from June 15 to December 31, 1936; salary at
the rate of $1700 per annum (salary for the period $920.83 net); to be
charged as follows: $70.83 to 1935-36 budget, item for aggregate
amount for county agents, fund 15A; #3850 to 1936-37 budget, item for |
Florence County agent, $500 to fund 15A and $350 to fund 3A., “%@f /

Adopted. w;ﬂ%m

54« That the following persons be appointed assistants in dairy
industry from June 16 to June 30, 1936; salary $387.50 net each; charge
to fund 3A (S):

(Cont.)

® - lo -




Arthur M. Swanson

D. David Nusbaum

Harold Fick

Alvin J. Alton

Zola D, Roundy.
Adoptedu

55, That the following persons be appointed industrial fellows in
soils from July 1 to September 1, 1936; each to receive the amount in-
dicated for the service rendered; charge to American Potash fellowship
grant, fund 15B: '

John R. Taylor, Jr., $150 net ;Z
Garth William Volk, $170 net. _ : f[[%
Adopted. _ P

56. That Lawrence A. Plzak be appointed assistant in branch sta-=
tions (Sturgeon Bay) for a period not to exceed three months, beginning
July 1, 1936; salary $90 net a month (total not to exceed $270 net);
charge to extra labor, branch station (peninsular), fund 3D.

Adopted, ) o
e A Dbt (Y et

57, That the renewal of the memorandum of agreement Petween the
Red Star Yeast & Products Company and the University of Wisconsin,
relative to the continuation of an industrial fellowship, be approved, ;%az
and that the Business Manager be authorized to sign the agreement. W

($1800 for period September 20, 1936 to September 19, 1937)
‘ Adopted,

v b Ui J5te. o Dt WA O, Gl
58. That the penewal of the memorandum of agreement between the

Wisconsin Alumni ReSsearch Foundation and the University of Wisconsin, %é
relative to the coptinuation of an industrial fellowship in irradiation &by
of dairy productsA be approved, and that the Business Manager be o
authorized to sign the agreement. ($6200 for period July 1, 1936 to
June 30, 1937) '

Adopted.,

59« That the following persons be reappointed cow testers from
July 1, 1936 to January 1, 1937; salary $10 net each a month; charge to
aid to associations, fund 15A:

Anton Adamski : Allen Bullis

Clarence A. Bergum : Clarence Chatt

John Borgen Floyd Crosby

Herbert Burmester J. E. Deakins

Millard Bonney Herman Delleman :

Daniel Britts ‘ Harold Duescher oy
(Cont,) %

w 1] -




Harold Evenson : | Albert Koplin

Albert Field : . ' Edward Kubina
Frank Fleischauer ‘ Bugene Larson
Carl Gall Herman Lewandoske
Edward Gevelinger : Olaf Lunde
Douglas Goodrich Keith McVicar
Ray Grob : Wilfred Michels
Edwin Hanson ‘ Arthur Miller
Donald Hardie Obert Morehouse
Stanley Held’ Robert Moore
Charles Herman ' Wesley Newman
Milo Hill : Donald Nichols
Adolph E. Hornig Harold Pearson
Morris Jensen : Ben Rehrauer
Donald Johnson : John E. Reis
Leroy Kappler Joseph Senneff
Ormal Kiesling Ingar Torgerson

Orim Knutson e
Agopted. : ’ @ﬁ%

o

h\ Eugene Wissink.

60, That the following persons be appointed cow testers from
July 1 to October 1, 1936; salary $10 net each a month; charge to
$9,028 item; fund 15A:

Harold Clausen Seward Nielson
Leonard Fggleston Fred Page
Elmer Frey Howard E. Prindle
zeorge Kasper " Ludwig L. Sether
. Joseph Vandervest, Jr.
Adopted. :

61, Vﬁhat Clayton Garner be appointed cow tester from July 1 to
October 1, 1936; salary $20 net a month; charge to item of $9,028, fund
15A. : '

' Adopted.,

62. That the following persons be appointed assistants in farm
and dairy records; each to receive the net amount indicated for the ser-
vice rendered; charge to item for labor, fund 15A:

Harry Morse, July 1 to September 30, 1936; $225.

Raymond S. Schwenn, July 1 to December 31, 1936; $510,.

Wilbert M. Krohn, July 1, 1936 to June 50, 1937; $1080.
Adopted.

63. That the following persons be appointed assistants in dairy
industry; each to receive the net amount indicated for the service
rendered; charge to item for assistants, fund 3A (8):

(Cont.)




Arthur M. Swanson, July 1 to October 15, 1936, $612.50.
: Zola D. Roundy, July 1, 1936 to June 15, 1937, $2012.50.
\\  D. David Nusbaum, July 1, 1936 to June 15, 1937, $2012.50.

QWY Harold Fick, July 1, 1954 to Decombon 31, 1936, $1050.00.

Alvin J. Alton, July 1, 1936 to June 15, 1937, $2012.50. g
Adopted.

64, That Carl W. Schaefer be appointed instructor in economic
entomology from July 1, 1936 to June 30, 1937; salary $1500 less waiver
(not less than $lg75 net); charge $510 to fund 154, and $765 to fund\LL

1A,
Adopted. /??H%%V

65. That the resignation of Kenneth M. WinricH, assistant in hor-
ticulture, be accépted; to take effect July 1, 19386.
Adopted.

66. That the following persons be appointed assistants in plant
pathology for the period indicated; each to recelve the net amount in-
dicated for the service rendered; charge to items for assistants:

Vedder A. Wright, summer service, July 1 to August 31, 1936,
$154, fund 3R.

Mathias Felton, July 1 to August 31, 1936, $154, fund 1A.

Carlyle N. Clayton, July 1, 1936 to June 30, 1937, $1275 less
waiver (to be paid as follows: at the rate
of $150 a month for May, June, July, August
and September, and $75 a month for the
period from October to April), fund 15A.

John Carpenter, summer service, July 1 to August 31, 1936,
$154, fund 3R,

Michael H. Langford, summer service, July 1 to August 31, 1936,
$154, fund 1A,

Adopted.

67. That Bruce L, Cartter be reappointed county club agent for
Marinette County, beginning July 1, 1936; salary at the rate of $2400
a year, 12 months basis, to be distributed as follows: University
$1800, County $600; charge $1700 to item for Cartter, funds 15A and 3A
and $100 increase to additional county agents, 15A. -

Adopted.

’

68. That J. Roberts Harrower be appointed industrial fellow in

~agricultural chemistry for the year 1936-37; salary $1500 net per . §Z
annum, 12 months basis; charge to Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation i%;
grant No. 1 (Starc¢h), fund 15B. A

Adopted.

- 13 =




16rticulture

Prof. F. A. Aust, fee basis $54
vice estimate of $150

Plant Pathology

Withdrawn
Soils
Prof. E. Truog, fee basis $75
vice estimate of $10

Veterinary Science

Prof. F. B. Hadley, fee basis §5
vice estimate of $30

Home Economics

Instructor Julia Nofsker (pt.) $175
vice part $132.20

Assistant Margaret Swander $25

Totals, College of Agriculture

Increase Decrease
$ 96
10
65

15

35,80

No change

$ 893.30 $ 428,




69 That the following persons be appointed in%ustfial fellows ia
agric 1, ¢. istry for the year 1936-37; salary $1200 net each a
yegéﬁﬁéﬁgggebégggever Bros. fellowship, fund 15B: :

Janet Weber » ﬁawa 1
Elmer J. Lease. -

Adopted,

70. That Florence C, Schoenleben be appointed industrial fellow
in agricultural chemistry from July 1 to August 31, 1936; salary $150 ;%
net for the period; charge to Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation Zlon,
grant No. 3 (Evaporated Milk), fund 15B. 4
Adopted,

s 71l. That the following persons be appointed industrial fellows

" in agricultural chemistry for the period indicated; each to receive the
net sum shown for the service rendered; charge to Wisconsin Alumni Re-
search Foundation grant No. 2 (Vitamin D), fund 15B:

i Joseph Semb, July 1, 1936 to February 1, 1937, $980. Ilf[(
Weldemar Dasler, July 1, 1936 to June 30, 1937, $900,. ow
Adopted. >

72. That Donald R. Collingsworth be appointed industrial fellow
in agricultural bacteriology from July 1 to September 1, 1936; salary ?
$150 net for the preriod; charge to Red Star Yeast grant, fund 15B, ﬁ&;n/
Adopted,

4

73. That the following persons be appointed industrial fellows in
plant pathology for the periods indicated; each to receive the sum
%%? shown for the service rendered; charge to International Cancer Research
- Foundation, fund 15B:

James M. Van Lanén, August 9 to September 16, 1936, $75 net. 9%

Hubert A. Conner, July 1 to August 31, 1936, $210 net. Loy

Rudolph Nagy, July 1 to September 16, 1936, $250 net. —
Adopted., '

74. That the following persons be appointed research assistants
in genetics for the year 1936-37; each to receive the amount indicated
for the service rendered; charge to Rockefeller Foundation fund, 15B:

John R, Dick, $1800 net ‘
George W, Woolley, $1200 net.
Adopted., ‘

@

75. That Fred M. Snyder be appointed industrial fellow in 9€£&nv




economic entomology for the year 1936-37§ salaryx$720 net a year;
charge to John W, Powell industrial fellowship, fund 15B.
Adopted,

76. That Herbert H. Beck be appointed industrial fellow in dairy
industry for the year 1936-37; salary $3000 net a year; charge to Wis

consin Alumni Reséarch Foundation grant, fund 15B. #%as
Adopted, , v
v

77, That Douglas V. Frost be appointed industrial fellow in

agricultural chemistry for the year 1936-37; salary $780 net a year; 57
charge to Eli Lilly and Company fellowship, fund 15B. : ¢/,
Adopted, WV

78. That Lothar A. Joos be appointed industrial fellow in agri-
cultural chemistry from July 1 to December 31, 1936; salary $300 net
for the period; charge to Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation grant
No, 1 (Starch), fund 15B.

Adopted,

Fel
bas

79. That Asgar F, Langlykke be appointed industrial fellow in
agricultural chemistry and agricultural bacteriology for the year 1956-;7
37; salary $2400 net a year; charge to Dow Chemical Company fellowship, QQ%)
fund 15B, ‘ R

Adopted.

80. That Mrs. Helen Vincent be appointed industrial fellow in
agricultural%bacteriology from August 10 to September 16, 1936; salary ;Z
$90 net for he period; and that she be appointed for the academic C((o
year 1936-37; salary $600 net a year; charge to Chicago Medical Milk vk
fund, 15B. '
Adopted,

8l. That the budget appointment of Russell H. Larson, assistant
in plant pathology for the year 1936-37, be changed from $1500 less
waiver to $600 less waiver (not less than $2510 net) for the year;
charge to fund 1A; (Also $2000 from U.S.D.A.)

Adopted,

82. That Aldo Leopold be appointed professor of agricultural
economics for the fiscal year 1936-37; salary $7000 a year, less waiver;
charge to Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation (Game Management) grant,
fund 15B, ’

Adopted,

83. That Arthur S, Hawkins be appointed assistant in agricultural

- 15 =~




R

v

economics for the academic year 1936-37; salary $300 net a year; chargs
to Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation (Game Management) grant, fund
15B. ‘ ‘

Adop’ted .

84. That Vivian J. Horn be appdinted assistant in agricultural
economics for the fiscal year 1936-37; salary $1600 net a year; charge
to Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation (Geme Management) grant, fund
15B.

Adopted,

85, That Helene French, home demonstration agent, be granted 4<
leave of absence, without pay, from May 9, 1936 to February 1, 1937. ﬁ?k
Adopted. . &

86. That Helen Haldiman be reappointed county home agent for
Douglas County, beginning July 1, 1936; salary at the rate of $1700 a
year, 12 months basis, to be distributed as follows: University $1500
net, County $200; charge to item for Haldiman, fund 15A.

Adopted. |

87+ That Mildred Owens be appointed home demonstration agent for
Milwaukee County, from July 13, 1936 to February 1, 1937; salary at the
rate of $2100 a year, 12 months basls, to be distributed as follows:
University $1500 net (University salary for the period $826.61), County
$600; vice French, fund 15A.

Adopted. fﬁfﬁ%%;

88. That Henry L. Ahlgren, instructor in agronomy, be granted ‘<
leave of absence, without pay, from September 23 to December 1, 1936. ‘Ca
Adopted. . /’Ki

89. That Gilbert H., Ahlgren be appointed assistant in agronomy
from July 15 to August 31, 1936; salary $154 net for the period; charge
to balance on salary of Henry L. Ahlgren, on leave, fund 1l-A,

Adopted.,

90, That Stanley Olson be appointed assistant in agronomy from
July 15 to September 15, 1936; salary $200 net for the period; charge
to extra labor, fund 1A, .
Adopted.

914 That the resignation of Garth W. Volk, industrial fellow in éz‘
soilsy be accepted; to take effect August 1, 19386, f@k

Adopted.
: -

- 16 -




&

A

- Engineering -

1, That the following persons be appointed to do research work
part-time in mechanics during the 1936 summer session; each to receive
the net amount indicated for the service rendered; to be charged to
1-A, research: :

R. J. Roark, professor of mechanics, $153.91
K. F. Wendt, instructor in mechanics, $91.59.
Adopted.

A
2 That L. 0. Hanson, instructor in mechanics, be appointed to
do research work for two months, beginning July 1, 1936; salary $320
net for the period;' charge $160 to research '1-A, and $160 balance to
be paid by the Wisconsin Highway Commission.
Adopted,

3 That the memorandum of agreement between the Wisconsin Alumni
Research Foundation and the University of Wisconsin, relative to the
establishment of an industrial Tfellowship in electrical engineering, ;%QZ
be acceptéd, and that the Business Manager be authorized to sign the A
agreement., ($2100 for year 1936-37) (Confirming verbal approval.)

Adopted.

4, That Sidney C. Larson be appointed assistant in the electri-
cal standards laboratory for the months of July and August 1936; sal-
ary $150 net for the period; charge to fund 1E.

Adopted.

S. That Wayne K, Neill be appointed to do research work in chem-
ical engineering for six weeks, beginning July 1, 1936; salary not to
exceed $100 net foér the period; charge to 1A, research.

Adopted, ;

- Medicine =

le That the resignation of Theodore J. Kroyer, assistant in
student health service, be accepted; to take effect July 1, 1936.
Adopted. ‘

2 That the resignation of John L. Jennings, assistant resident

~ in orthopedic surgery, be accepted; to take effect June 9, 1936,

Adopted.




(7

3, That the resignation of Charles E. Lyght, associate profes-
sor and director of student health service, be accepted; to take effecw
September 1, 1936. ‘ I

Adopted., 5%34;%/

4, That Llewellyn Cole be appointed assistant professor of clin-
ical medicine and director of student health service for three years,
beginning September 1, 1936; salary for the year 1936-~37 at the rate of
$3500 a year, less waiver, 12 months basis; charge to fund 1-A, 0
(Vice Lyght) - ' ] ‘di%?giﬁ‘

Adopted. ‘ P

. Se That John E., Bentley be appointed assistant professor of
clinical medicine for three years, beginning September 1, 1936; salary
at the rate of $3200 a year, 12 months basis, less waiver; charge to‘g
fund 1-A. (Vice Lyght and Cole) %%Vﬂ
Adopted, P%%%

(S8 That Edgar S. Gordon be appointed assistant in the depart-
ment of student health for the balance of the year 1936-37, beginning
August 17, 1936; salary at the rate of $2500 a year, 12 months basis,
less wailver; charge to salaries, fund 1-A,

(Subject to such changes as the final budget may necessitate,)

7 That Anthony R, Curreri be appointed assistant in the depart-
ment of student health for one and one-half months, beginning July 1,
1936; salary at the rate of $2500 a year, 12 months basis, less waiver;
charge to salaries, fund 1A,
Adopted.,

8. ' That the resignation of Lenore Robinson, assistant in clini-
cal medicine, be daccepted; to take effect July 1, 1936,
Adopted.,

e That Virginia Allen be appointed instructor in clinical medi-
cine for the year 1936-37; salary at the rate of $1200 a year, 12
months basis, less waiver; in place of Lenore Robinson, resigned.kj
Adopted. oy

{

10. That Chalmer Davee be appointed assistant physician in the
department of student health for ten months, beginning September 1,
1936; salary $1800 net for the period; charge to salaries, fund 1A,

Adopted.

1l. That Marilyn Moore be appointed assistant in dietetics for

- 18 =




the year 1936-37; salary $1200 a year, 12 months basis, less waiver,
plus board, room and laundry; charge to item for Moore, assistant
dietitian, fund 10-4A,

Adopted,

12, That James Claude Elsbm, professor of physical therapy, be
appointed emeritus professor of physical therapy, beginning July 1,
1936, o

Adopted.

13. That Harry Forester be appointed graduate assistant in anat-
omy for ten months, beginning September 1, 1936; salary at the rate of
$1200 for the period, less waiver; charge to salaries, fund 1lA.

(Vice Faber) :
Adopted.

14. That Robert Van Valzah, professor of medicine, be granted L .
leave of absence for the year 1936-37, without pay. /Féhi
Adopted,

15. That James Howe Britton be appointed instructor in physical
therapy for nine and one-half months, beginning September 15, 1936;
salary at the rate of $2200 a year, 12 months basis, less walver; JQ

charge to salaries, fund 1A, (Vice Elsom) Foa g
Adopted.’ /K*“m;

16, That Leo E. Boebel be appointed part-time research assistant
in medical bacteriology for the period June 30 to August 7, 1936, in-
clusive; salary $90 for the period; charge to gifts - infantile par-
alysis, fund 15B., :

Adopted.

17, That J, K. Stewart be appointed assistant resident in clini=-
cal pathology for the year 1936~37; salary at the rate of $1200 a year;
plus meals and laundry, less waivery charge to item for residents,
internes and teachers, fund 10-A.

Adopted.,

18, That Charles Thle be appointed assistant resident in ortho-
pedic surgery for the year 1936-37; salary $300 a year, plus meals and
laundry, less waiver; charge to item for residents, internes and -
teachers, fund 10-A,

Adopted.

These recommendations were approved, with the exception of

No. 6, which is subject to such changes as the final budget may ne-
cessitate,

- 19 =~




- Law -

1. That Richard V. Campbell, .associate professor of law, be

granted leave of absence for the second semester of 1956-57 w1thout ’{EhVo
pay. . » 7,

Adopted,

- Research =

1. l'/’I‘hzat the memorandum of agreement between the Parker Pen
Company and the Unlvers1ty of Wisconsin, relative to the establishment
of a fellowship in chemlstry, be accepted, and that the Business Mana-
ger be authorized to sign the agreement. ($1000 for year 1936-37)

Adopted. .

%

2 That the memorandum of agreement between Chappel Bros., Inc.,
and the University of Wisconsin, relative to the establishment of a
fellowship in zoology, be accepted, and that the Business Manager be

authorized to sign the agreement. {4720 for year 1936-37) ;%Z[
Oy

Adopted,

7%\.
e J/That the memorandum of agreement between the Monsanto Chemi-
cal Company and the Unlver81ty of Wisconsin, relative to the establish-
ment of a fellowship in ohemlstry, be acoepted and that the Business
Manager be authorized to sign the agreement. ($750 a year for two

years, 1936-37 and 1937-38) j = ¥f([oh,
-

— Adopted.

/
4, That the budgets of the special investigations fund and
Alumni Research Foundation grants which finance all summer research be
approved. (Confirming verbal approval.)

Adopted, _ AQ%Q?

Do That the following persons be app01nted research assistants
in pharmacology for the 1936 summer session; salary $125 each; and for
the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 each a year; charge to allotment
RF 36:285: : .

Robert T. Stormont
Frederick Earl .Shideman.
Adopted.

6 That William Allington be appointed research assistant in

- 20 -




horticulture for six months, beginning September 1, 1936; salary $672
for the period; charge to allotment RF 36:244.
Adopted,

) 7 That Phyllis M. Nelson be appointed research assistant in
pharmacology for the fiscal year 1936-37; salary $600 a year; charge to
allotment RF 36:313.

Adopted.

8. That Owen D. Nee be appointed research assistant in law for
three months, beginning June 22, 1936; salary $200 for the period;
charge to allotment 36:11.

Adopted.

9. That Maurine Lenore Jones be appointed research assistant in
plant pathology for seven weeks, beginning July 1, 1936; salary $120
net for the period; charge to allotment RF 35:59.

Adopted.,

10, That Bernard J. Babler be appointed research assistant in
limnology for two months, beginning July 1, 1936; salary $150 net for
the period; charge to allotment RF 36:2486.

Adopted,

11, That Jacob S. Kounin be appointed research assistant in
psychology for the academic year 1936-37; salary $400 a year; charge
to allotment 36:17. ($40 plus N.Y.A. $360)

Adopted.

- 12, That Leland R. Cooper be appointed research assistant in
psychology for the academic year 1936-37; salary $270 a fear; charge
to allotment 36:17., ($270 N.,Y,A.)

- Adopted,

13. That John D. Abrahamson be appointed research assistant in
geography for the academic year 19%6-37; salary $250 a year; charge to
allotment 36:38. "($250 N.Y.A.,)

Adopted,

14, That Walter G. Venzke be appointed research assistant in
genetics for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 a year; charge
$510 to allotment ‘36:46, and $90 to allotment RF 36:2511.

Adopted.

15, That the following research assistants be appointed in the

=21 -




departments named for the months of July and August 1936; each to re-
ceive the amount indicated for the service rendered; charge to allot-
ments shown:

Myron A. Elliott, chemistry, $150,

RF 36:214
William H., Stark, limnology, $150, RF 36:246
Gordon R. Leader, limnology, $150, RF 36:246
Robert W, Pennak, limnology, $150, RF 36:246
Michael J, Wold, 1limnology, $150, RF 36:246
Albert E. Dimond, limnology, $150, RF 36:246
Winslow W, Smith, limnology, $150, RF 36:246
Arthur Schuck, pharmacy, 100, RF 36:253
Minnie M, Meyer, pharmacy, 100, RF 36:253
‘Cecil R, Williams,zoology 125, RF 36:268.

Adopted, ‘ ’

16. That Seth B. Locke be appointed research assistant in plant
pathology for the months of July and August 1936; salary $150 for the
eriod; and that he be appointed for the academic year 1936~-37; salary
600 & year; charge to allotment RF 36:276. '
Adopted.

17, That the following new allotment from fund 15B be approved:

RF 36:241 Appointment of 0., L. Wheeler
as computer, to assist Professor
M. H., Ingraham in his project for
summer, 1936 ' $75.
Adopted.

18. That Helen A. Toms be appointed research assistant in physi-
cal education - women, for the academic year 1936-37; salary $500 a
year; charge to allotment 36:13. (%230 plus $270 N.Y.A.)
Adopted .

19. That Albert E. Whitford be appointed research associate in
astronomy for the academic year 1936-37; salary $1000 net a year; d
charge to allotment RF 36:289. v e

~ Adopted. el e

20. That the following additional grants from the Wisconsin
Alumni Research Foundation fund, 15B, be approved:

RF 36:210 Campbell, R., "Endocrine Sex", 1936
- summer session salary $750

(Cont.)

- 28 =




- RF 36:228 Greene, H. C., "Sporulation of Bacterial
; Anaerobes", 1936 summer
session salary $150

RF 36:269 Mortensen, 0., "Relationships between
' » Cerebrospinal Fluid, the
Tissue Fluids of the Peri-
pheral Nerves and Lymph",
for supplies 1936-37 ‘ $200

RF 36:279 Rolefson, R., "Measurement of Optical
: : Dispersion of Bases in
Infra-Red", 1936 summer

session salary $o68

RF 26:292 sSullivan, W.E., for salary of W, Faber
for 1936 summer session $125

RF 36:293 Sullivan, W.E,, for project sponsored
; jointly by Professor
Mortensen, Mr, Norton,
Professor Sullivan, for
the year 1936-37 $150

’ $1643
Adopted .

2l. That the following additional sums be added for the year 1936~
37 to the allotments indicated; charge to fund 9:

36:12 - J, L. Gillin, $500
56:18 E, Haugen, 200.
Adopted.,

22. That Paul R. Elliker be appointed research assistant in
agricultural bacteriology for the year 1936-37; salary $850 net a year;
charge to allotment RF 36:222.

Adopted,

23s That DeForest H, Palmiter be appointed research associate in
plant pathology for seven months, beginning July 1, 1936; salary $945
for the period; charge to allotment RF 36:248. A : p
Adopted. %r@gﬂ%b
v/ | v
24. That the following research associates be .appointed in the

departments named for the fiscal year 1936-37; each to receive the
amount indicated for the service rendered; charge to allotments shown:

(Conto )

- O .




\:?”

L

Hartford McShan, zoology, $1800, RF 36:268 ’7 >

Winston M. Manning, limnology, $2000, RF 36:261< (

Vivian Josephine Horn, agricultural economics, fjk&@
$1600, RF 36:312. - L red

L
vV

Adopted,

25, That the following persons be appointed reseafch associates
in limnology for the months of July and August 1936} each to receive
the amount indicated for the service rendered; charge to allotment RF
36:246: ‘

Gerald W, Prescott, $150.00
Arthur T, Henrici, 300.00.
Adopted.

26. That Van R. Potter be appointed research assistant in agri-
cultural chemistry for the 1936 summer session, salary $150 for the
period; charge to allotment 36:08.

Adopted.,

27. That Lester E. Casida be reappointed assistant professor of
genetics for the year 1936-37; salary $3000 net a year; charge to
allotment 36:46, '

Adopted,

28. That the resignation of Llewellyn E. Pfankuchen, assistant
professor of political science, be accepted; to take effect July 1,
1936, allotment 36:31,

( WITHDRAWN)
Soraere o e S

. 29, That the following research assistants be appointed in the
departments named for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 each:
charge to allotments indicated:

Leon 0. Wolcott, %olitical science, 36:10, $330 and N.Y.A.,
270 .

Arthur L, Rautman, education, 36:20, $240 and N.Y.A., $360

Walter Heller, economics, 36:22, $240 and N.Y.A., $360

Richard M. Carrigan, history, 36:29, $330 and N.V.4., $270

John W, Culvér, history, 36:32, $240 and N.Y.A., $360,

30. That the following persons be appointed research assistants
in sociology on the ten months basis, beginning July 1, 1936; salary »
$500 each; charge to allotment 36:12, $230 each, and N.Y.A., $270 each:

Reuben Hill

‘ Virgil Jackson.
Adopted,

- 24 =




3l. That Henry D. Sheldon, Jr., be appointed research assistant
in sociology and anthropology for the academic year 1936-37; salary
$500 for the year; charge to allotment 36:12, $230 and N.Y.A., $270.

Adopted.,

32 That Armand J. de Rosset be appointed research assistant in
chemical engineering for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 for the
year; charge to fund 15B (State Highway Commission).

Adopted.

33. That the following persons be appointed research assistants
in medicine for the fiscal year 1936-37; salary $750 each; charge to
allotment RF 36:286:

Mrs. June Baker Golden
, ’ " Henry Lauson. -
Adopted.

34. That the following research assistants be appointed in the
departments named for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 each;
charge to allotments indicated:

Clarence F, Hiskey, physiology, RF 36:235.
Philip S, Blickensderfer, chemical engineering, RF 36:239.
Charles Joseph Halamka, chemical engineering, RF 36:239.
Cecil R, Williams, zoology, RF 36:268,
Clyde Biddulph, zoology, RF 36:268, '
Robert C, Palmer, chemistry, RF 36:283.

Adopted,

35. That the following research assistants be appointed in the
departments named for the academic year 1936-37; salary $500 each;
charge to allotments indicated: :

Minnie M. Meyer, pharmacy, RF 36:253
Lilien Linda Arent, home economics, RF 36:272.
Adopted.

36. That Arthur S. Hawkins be appointed research assistant in
agricultural economics for ten months, beginning July 1, 1936; salary
$300 net for the period; charge to allotment RF 36:312,

Adopted, :

37. That Leonard W. Wing be appointed research assistant in agri-
cultural economics for ten months, beginning August 1, 1936; salary
$725 net; charge to allotment RF 36:255

Adopted, :




38. That Henry C,., Greene be appointed research assistant in agri-
cultural bacteriology for the summer of 1936; salary $150 for the
period; charge to allotment RF 36:228.

Adopted.

39. That William M, Faber be appointed research assistant in
enatomy for the 1936 summer session; salary $125 for the period; charge
to allotment RF 36:292,

Adopted.

40, That the following research assistants be appointed for the
period shown; each at the net salary indicated for the service rendered
in the department named: :

Elizabeth L. Mackay, botany, July 1, 1936, 2 months, $125,
RF 36:204.
Marc J. Musser, medicine, July 1, 1936, 1% months, $300,
RE 36:207. '
Walter G. Venzke, genetics, July 1, 1936, 2 months, $125,
RF 36:211. ‘
Wayne E. Moore, botany, July 1, 1936, 2 months, $125,
RF 36:215. ,
~ Tildon Easley, botany, July 1, 1936, 2 months, $125, RF
- 36:215.
Carl J. Koehn, Jr., sgricultural chemistry, 1936 summer ses-
sion, $150, RF 36:216.
Horace X. Burr, chemistry, 1936 summer session, $125, RF
36:220.
Joel Hougen, agricultural chemistry and agricultural bacteri-
ology, 3 weeks, July 20, 1936, $40,
RF 36:223.
Paul L, Pavcek, agricultural bacteriology and agricultural
chemistry, 1936 summer session, $100,
RF 36:223,
Edward L., Tatum, agricultural chemistry and agricultural
bacteriology, 1936 summer session, $150,
RF 36:223.
Frederick T. Wolf, botany, July 1, 1936; 2 months, $150, RF
36:226, ' \
Edwin L. Hove, agricultural chemistry, 1936 summer session,
, $150, RF 36:230.
Jerome J. Oleson, agricultural chemistry, 1936 summer session,
$150, RF 36:230.
George O, Kohler, agricultural chemistry, 1936 summer session,
v $150, RF 36:230.
Alfred Golden, genetics, 1936 summer session, $125, RF 36:243.
Walter E. Militzer, biochemistry, 1936 summer session, $150,
’ : RF 36:256,
Newell 0. Sjolander, agricultural bacteriology, 1936 summer
session, $125, RF 26:259,

(Cont.)

- 20 -




Dilworth Woolley, agricultural chemistry and agricultural
‘bacteriology, 1936 summer session, 150,
and for the academic year 1936-37, $700,
RF 36:273.

Ruben W, Engel, agricultural chemistry, academic year 1936-
37, $300, RF 36:274, _

Oswald A, Bushnell, agricultural bacteriology, July 1, 1936,
2 months, $125, RF 36:282.

Edward W, Ruf, agricultural bacteriology, academic year 1936-
37, $450, RF 36:282.

Irvin Fuhr, agricultural chemistry, 1936 summer session, $125,
RF 36:290. '

A. Frank Ross, agricultural chemistry, 1936 summer session,

' $125, RF 36:296. ' '

Robert W. Pearson, soils, July 1, 1936, 2 months, $150, RF
36:297.,

Martin E. Weeks, soils, July 1, 1936, 2 months, $150, RF 36:297.

Harold G. Petering, plant pathology, fiscal year 1936-37,
$725, RF 36:299,

Augustin Pyre, geology, academic year 1936-37, $400, RF 36:307.

Adopted.

-

4l. That Delmer C. Cooper be appointed research associate in
genetics and botany for the fiscal year 1936-37; salary $2650 net a
year; allotment RF 36:209.

Adopted .

42. That Raymond George Herb be appointed research associate in
physics for two months, beginning July 1, 1936; salary $250 net for
the period; and that he be appointed for the academic year 1936-37;
salary $1250 net for the year; charge to allotment RF 36:234.,

Adopted,

43. That Marvin J. Johnson be appointed research associate in
agricultural chemistry and agricultural bacteriology for the 1936 sum-
mer session; salary $366 net for the period; and that he be appointed
for the academic year 193%6-37; salary $18%4 net a year; charge to
allotment RF 36:245.,

Adopted,

44. That Janet R, McCarter be appointed research associéte in
agricultural bacteriology for eight months, beginning July 1, 1936;
salary $1200 net for the period; charge to allotment RF 36:257.

Adopted.

45. That Frank Morgan Strong be reappointed research associate
in agricultural chemistry and agricultural bacteriology for the aca-
demic year 1936-37; salary $800 net a year; charge to allotment RF
36:273, ’ '

Adopted,

— 6 _

AV

Vleld™




46, That Harold Osterberg be appointed research associate in
physics for the 1936 summer session; salary $250 net for the period;

and that he be appointed for the academic year 1936-37; salary $125O ‘ ’fﬂff
net a year; charge to allotment RF 36:278, i
Adopted.

47, That the following persons be appointed research ass@stgnts
for the academic year 1936-37; each to receive the net amount indicated
for the service rendered; charge to allotment shown:

Tildon Fasley, botany, $700, RF 36:215.
Wayne E. Moore, botany, $675 RF 36:215.
Carl J. Koehn, Jr., agrloultural chemistry, $850, RF 36:216,
Esmond Snell, agricultural chemistry and agrlcultural bacteri-
" ology, $600, RF 36:223.
Adopted.

48, That the following research assistants be appointed in the
departments named for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 each a
year; charge to allotments indicated:

Alfred ¥, Bartsch, botany, RF 36:208,

Elizabeth L, Mackay, botany, RF 36:204.

Thomas W. DeWitt, chemistry, RF 36:214.

David Mason, chemistry, RF 36:214.

Horace K. Burr, chemistry, RF 36:220.

Paul L, Pavcek, agricultural bacterlology and agricultural
chemistry, RF 36:223.

Theodore A. Koerner, medical bacterlology, RF 36:224.

Frederick T. Wolf, botany, RF 36:226.

- Daniel R, Borgen, agricultural chemistry, RF 36:227.
Bdwin L. Hove, agricultural chemistry, RF 36:230.
George 0. Kohler, agricultural chemistry, RF 36:230,
Jerome J. Oleson agricultural chemistry, RF 36:230.
James Bellezza, Jr., chemistry, RF 36:247.

Newell 0. Sjolander, agricultural bacteriology, RF 36:259.
Walter M. Borer, physics, RF 36:278.
Edwin J. Bernet astronomy, RF 36:289
A, Frank Ross, agrlcultural chemistry, RF 36:296.
Burton K. Knapp, chemistry, RF 36:300,
Abrahem M. Max, chemical engineering, RF 36:301.
Myron A. Elliott, chemistry, RF 36:302.
R, Owen Carter, chemistry, RF 36:302.
Winston Cram, physics, RF 36:305.
FErwin J. Lyons, geology, RF 36:306,
.A.d_opt ed

' assistant
49, That Horace S..Fries be appointed/to the dean of the graduate
school for the 1936 summer session (nine weeks), beginning July 1,
1936; salary $300 net for the period; charge to item for assistant to
dean, fund 1A,
Adopted.




50, That James M. Van Lanen be appointed research assistant in
plant pathology for six weeks, beginning June 29, 1936; salary ¢75 ret
for the period; charge to allotment RF 36:276.

Adopted.

51. That Lester V. Whitney be appointed research associate in
limnology for twelve months, beginning July 1, 1936; w1th no salary
from the University.

Adopted,

52., That the following research assistants be appointed for the
period shown; each at the salary indicated for the service rendered;
in the department named:

Martha E. Smith, chemistry, 2 months, beginning July 1, 1936,
$150, RF 35:31.

James L. Rainey, chemlstry, 2 months, beginning July 1, 1936,
$150, RF 35:31.

Donald W. Kerst, phys1cs, July 1936, $100, RF 35:35,

Gilbert J. Plaln, physics, July 1906 $50, RF 35:35.

L. D. Percival King, physics, July 1956 $1OO RF 35:35.

Joel Hougen, agricultural bacteriology and agricultural chem=-
istry, 10 months, September 1, 1936, $600,
RF 35:77.

Julius Berger, agricultural chemistry and agrlcultural bacteri-

' ology (% time), 10 months, beginning Septem=-

ber 1, 1936, $6OO (RF 35:77), and 1936 summer
SCSolOD, $lOO RF 35:79,

Frank R. Olson, agricultural bacteriology and agrlcultural
chemistry, 1936 summer session, #100, RF
35:79.

Adopted.

03. That the following persons be appointed Jonathan Bowman Mem-
orial Fund fellows for the year 1936-37; each to receive the net amount
indicated for the service rendered; charge to Jonathan Bowman Memorial
Fund, 15B:

Pearl Claus $2,300 52
Fred E. Mohs 2,000 U,
Harold P. Rusch - 2,000. -

Adopted;

54, That Mrs, Halcyon W. Hellbaum be appointed Jonathan Bowman
Memorial Fund fellow for the period July 1 to 16, 1936; salary $37.50 gz
net for the period; charge to Jonathan Bowman Memorial Fund, 15B., fY{O

Adopted, y "

55, That Elizabeth Krauskopf be appointed research assistant in




T

agricultural bacteriology and agricultural chemistry for the 1936 sum-

mer session; salary $125 for the period, $62 tb be charged to allotment
RF 36:273 and $63 to be charged to allotment RF 36:259; and that she be

appointed for the academic year 1936-37; salary $600 a year; $300 to be
charged to allotment RF 36:273 and $300 to allotment RF 36:259,

Adopted.
- Fellows and Scholars -
1. That Leonard Lovshin be appointed Harlan B, Rogersasoholar JQ%
for the year 1936-37; stipend $206.71; charge to trust fund. o0
Adopted. : v

2. That in accordance with the recommendation of the Committee QQ%

on Loans and Undergraduate Scholarships legislative scholarships for 0/ay.

the academic year 1936-37 be granted as shown in EXHIBIT E, attached. Y
Adopted. '

3. That the resignatfon of Halbert Spencer Greaves, letters and
science unassigned scholarAbe accepted; to take effect February 1, &%4
1936. Yo/,

Adopted. , /r

/}W 3_,,(3('/(’,@/{/‘*7

4, That the cash scholarships recommended by the Committee on
Loans and Undergraduate Scholarships as shown in EXHIBIT F, as fOllOWS, -
be approved:

For the Academic Year 1936-37

w/// .
o
i
American Association of University Women P ‘ ‘ﬁb Qﬁﬁ?h\
% Ruth Schiefelbein - BA 3 - Lois K. Rosenberry Scholar-
/« e ship
WHelen Jupnik - =« BA 3 - Annie Dinsdale Swenson "
: o sl g
/ : Q.n{/ﬂ [%
-

v’
“W Elinore M. Buehler - BA 2 /61.28
v L. Dahlyce Iverson-= BA 3 gy 5.4 |

v/

William J. Fisk Scholarship

Amelia E, H. Doyon Scholarships //

e s e A i

W William J. Fisk II - LS 1 24467
(Cont.)

zm




A3

Fannie P, Lewis Scholarships

» : el
€7 . .
Y Ruth Hartman - - PreMed 2 2.0%. 37 ' y/ﬂ/a
M Eva C. Petersen - LS 2 e YT
Eva Perlman Scholarship
Bessie Cizon = BA 3 '““EE”“ﬁ” ‘5640M)
/New York Alummi Scholarships
W Stella Favell - BA 1 Yo 5“4%“iﬁﬁﬂ“a : :
;v Martha Tulane - BA 1l &9 S ' Jééq%
/ * v
/ o >
Sivyer Scholarships :
g* N Lois M, Paulson - M 3 - = = $50 \\
Farl R. Addison - PreMed 3 - 30
Simon Black = = = A2 = = = 50
Elmer H. Dobratz = ChC 3 =~ = S0
Ted M, Fieschko - PhB 3 - = 50
Leo A, Herning - ChE 2 - - 50
Thomas Hughes - BA 2 - - 30 {
Amrom H., Katz - BA 3 - - 30 ‘ AN
Walter Krulevitch - BA 2 =~ - 30 /?.Sb4ohn;
Robert G, Mayer - Ph 4 - - 50 o )
Harrison C., Mayland - ChE 3 - 30 | / /
Russell W, Peterson - ChC 2 - 21 (one installment)
Lawrence Rocca - BA 2 - - 50
Carl B, Sohns - ME 3 - - 510)
Wesley Warvi - Med 1 - - o0
Robert Zwettler - CE 3 - - 50 -
John Gumtz - - - = 40
William Humphrey . - - - 40
Victor Riggs - - - - 40
Alice Sanborn - - - = 40 .
(%E} Mary Wesley - - - - 40 /!
Christine Margaretha Steenbock Fellowship .7
v’ Cen 7 e[é%
Ruth A, Black - HE 3 93 §3.(e0 L
V/Christian Stein Scholafship 0,51
Violet E. Voss = BA 2
&@[id{q

(Cont,) : : J,

3




W
S
,@M’“

V’ Phi Kappa Phi Scholarship

Orv ’ 1 MY A 2 é ! R NN P . o ‘5\ e /
. | ‘ LA K R 5 ,’A-::'v;‘ﬂ . ] 4 0/
ll e S 5 - & ;ﬂ;‘% T E i, ‘g ) ﬁé:, - }!Q ATl X | a /

V/Hollister Fellowship in Pharmacy

Paul J, Jannke lf(guefj sl 7?63\&7 ,
/ : | | w’«%
V/ Henry Steenbock Scholarship . e ‘
James P. Jolivette 9 && &0 | | CSC/,
: V} 0l

/ Henry Gund Scholarship in German 9 ,5%,5‘"7

Gertrudé Grunwald . A
Adopted., Wtfﬁ o

| S | S
V‘!goi&ﬁei"{ i“ | R | 6/10/47/
\B% ‘imfwg M L | o

~ Summer Session -

=¥ e

ﬂu" ,
i v&, ,

1. That the final revision of the budget of the summer session
for 1936 be approved as shown in EXHIBIT G, attaehed. o\ ;x;
Adopted, ;

- School for Workers in Industry -

/'

1. That the following persons be app01nted lecturers during the
summer school for workers for 1936; each to receive the amount indi-
cated for the seqv1ce rendered; charce to item for lecturers and assist-
ants:

Sem Berger Economics $270.00
Arthur Calhoun Economics 405.00
Anna Owers : Economics 405.00
Lucile Kohn History .405.00
J. J. Lyons English 315.00
~Helen Owen EFnglish 560,00
\Z ' TOTAL $2160.00
Adopted, : ”~ '

- 22 -



- Extension -

1. That the following persons be appointed instructorsin English
for the academic year 1936-37; salary at the rate of $1900 each a year,
less waiver; charge to items for instructors, fund 2A:

Hjalmer Storlie §L?¥w{%w
Margaret Pope. Vv
Adopted,

2e That Lester F, Brumm be appointed associate professor in ac-
counting and head of the department of business administration for the
fiscal year 1936-37; salary at the rate of $4850 a year, less waiver;
to be charged as follows: $1409 to business administration, $1409 to

class instruction, $1200 to additional instruction, Milwaukee Center.
Adopted. Jutgmhm

3. That J. L. Miller, assistant professor of economics and so-
ciology (correspondence study and class instruction), be granted leave ,
of absence, without pay, from July 1, 1936 to February 1, 1937, ‘(fq
» b 4
Adopted., , V}i

4. That Harmon B. Stephens be appointed instructor in economics
and sociology from July 1, 1936 to February 1, 1937; salary at the rate
of $1950 a year, less waiver (salary for the period $1137.50, less
waiver); charge to balance on salary of J. L. Miller, on leave, i$

Adopted, “Gr g,

= :

5. That the following persons be appointed vacation substitutes;
each to receive the net amount indicated for the service rendered;
charge $150 to additional instruction, correspondence~study, 1935-36
budget and $625 to additional instruction, correspondence-study, 19%6-
37 budget, %lOSO to vacation substitutes, correspondence~study, 1936-37
budget: R

Ralph ¥, Benedict, electrical engineering, August 1936, $100.

Helen Emerson, German, July 1936, $100.

E. E, Milligan, French and Italian, August 1936, $150.

Mrs. David sheldon, English, May 1-15 and June 1-15, 1936, $150.

Mrs. Paul M. Fulcher, English, July and August 1936, $300.

Mabel Hendrickson, English, July and August 1936, $300.

LaVerne Raasch, English, July 1 to September 15, 1936, $375,

Mrs. Elsie Nettles, %iStory, July and August 1936, (half-time),

150.

Margaret I. Knowles, history, July and August 1936, $200.

Adopted,

B That Glenn Jones be appointed to conduct classes in outstand-

- 33 -




ing social trends of the times in Sparta and La Crosse, beginning
March 4, 1936, 8 meetings in each city, $150 net for the classes;
charge to correspondence-study, additional instruction, fund 2A.

"~ Adopted.

7e That Ruth Sanding be appointed assistant in the department of
visual instruction (part-time) for ten months, beginning August 1, 1936;
salary $600 net for the period; charge to temporary clerks and stenog-
raphers, visual indstruction, fund 2A.
Adopted,

B That Ella Marquardt be appointed assistant in the department
of visual imstruction for the year 1936-37; salary $1500 a year, less
waiver; charige to item for senior clerk stenographer, visual instruc-
tion, fund 2A, '

Adopted.

9. That Jemes S. Parker be appointed vacation substitute in
economics and sociology for two months, beginning July 1, 1936; salary
$300 net for the period; charge to additional instruction, correspon-
dence study, fund 2A.

Adopted,

10. That Mrs. Rose Rabinovitz be appointed assistant in visual
instruetion from July 1 to 15, 1936; salary $60 for the period; charge
to item for temporary clerks and stenographers, fund 2A.

Adopted.

11, That the following persons be appointed to conduct classes
in connection with the dramatic and speech institute, July 7 to 21,
1936; each to receive the amount indicated for the service rendered;
charge to additional instruction, fund 2A:

Mary Latimer $50.00 net

Lowell Lees 75.00 net

Gertrude Johnson ‘ 50.00 net

© " Gerry A. Bartell 50.00 net.

Adopted. .
- Degrees -~
o 1. That in accordance with the certification of the Registrar
€ﬁ3 Leslie John Lippert be granted the degree of Bachelor of Laws,

§>//// Adopted. )

- 34 -




2a f/gkat degrees be granted at the close of the 1936 summer ses-
6 sion 1n accordance with the certification of the Registrar. '
¢ Adopted. - »

~/ Upon recommendation of the Business Manager it was
VOTED, That authority be granted to request the Emergency
Board for $300 from the special appropriation for co-operating on
federal projects, to be used for the purchase of material to improve
the tollet facilities at the engineering camp at Devils Lake, the labor
to b& available under WPA.

avalraple und

Upon recommendation of the Business Manager it was £
VOTED, That D. L. Halverson, Director of Dormitories and Com-

mons, be granted leave of absence with pay to the end of the summer ses- ¥

sion, with the understanding that his associates will carry his work
without additional cost. :

The Business Manager referred to a communication from Mrs.
F. Y. Bay, 209 North Randall Avenue, with reference to the barracks on
Camp Randall, The Secretary was instructed to write Mrs, Bay that
these buildings would be removed as soon as suitable space can be se-
cured to house the equipment and material stored there,

/
® It was
a%'fwﬁ’ VOTED, That the Business Manager be authorized to secure an

@QP opinion from the Attorney General as to whether unemployment compensa-'
tion applies to students 1n the university.

N
~

’/The Business Manager brought up the matter of federal tax on
% admission tickets to_gzg;gggg_gggis§§§4 It was the sense of the com~
@JK mittee that the university should conform to the practice in other
Jﬂ& universities and authority was granted to print the tickets showing the
39 full admission price without reference to tax, with the understanding

that the Board would later act on the matter as to whether federal tax
would be paid,

V/Upon recommendation of the Business Manager it was
VOTED, That a transfer of $101.50 be made from Regents' Un-

. assigned 1-D to the School of Education for the purchase of laboratory
equipment,

- 35 =




/

The following recommendations of the Business Manager were
approved:

1. That James Watrous be appointed workshop director and in-
structor in the Wisconsin Union for the summer session at a salary of
$150, chargeable to the salary budget of the Wisconsin Union (5)(D)
revolving fund. '

’ Adopted.

2e Wisconsin Union Staff and salary Changes.

That the position of hostess and instructor in the Wisconsin
Union be divided as follows:

Mrs, Margaret Watrous, part-time, at $625 net, 10
months basis, no meals.

Mary MacKechnie, part-time, at $625 net, 10 months
basis, plus luncheon.

That Mrs. Sally Marshall be appointed worksh8p director
and instructor at a salary of $1000 less waiver, plus
luncheon, as provided in the budget.

That the salary of Willard Blaesser, assistant director
and instructor, be readjusted from $2000 plus luncheon,
to $1916 plus luncheon and dinner,

Adopted.,

3 V/That research allotment 36:45 be reduced $454 on account of
the salary of M. O. Withey and that this amount be added to the fund
(9) contingent; that $454 be transferred from the (15)(B) ARF con-
tingent to allotment RF 36:162 for the summer salary of M, O, Withey.

Adopted.

A ) RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SECRETARY

. . Vs ;
; 4 .
1. That the $3300 in bonds of the Piper Hotel Company, held in

_the Dorothy Roberts Memorial Fund, be turned over for payment on the
.~ basis of $,90 on the dollar plus interest when a sufficient number of "

bonds have been turned in to make it possible to settle on this basis.
Piper Brothers have secured a loan of $325,000 from the Reconstruction
Finance Corporation which will be used for settlement of the bonds on
the above basis.
Adopted.

I'¢

Ao f

M\L Ii‘s‘
y {
V




Ze V/%hat at the request of members of the Kohler Family the
transfer of $1200 from principal to income in June, 1936, be approved,
reducing the principal to $20,550; that upon the recommendation of the
Award Committee for 1936 the following Kohler Family Scholarships be
approved:

.f%i v . . @

;ﬁw?%?wf "Rene Joseph Gehl, 412 Church Street, Kohler, Wisconsin 52%
I T 4 Edythe Lorraine Jacob, 618 West Riverside Drive, Kohler, °lq
'Py% Wisconsin. A
Adopted.

Se V/That with the consent and advice of the Rogers Brothers,
donors of the Alexander H, Rogers Loan Fund, established in 1909 as a
memorial for their father, the cash balance in the fund of approximate-
ly $800, be transferred to the University Trust Fund and entered in the
» Y Trust Fund books as "The Alexander H. Rogers Loan Fund"; that the an-
» o mnual income from this fund be loaned to students on the same basis as
g@\i loans are now made from the Alexander H. Rogers Loan Fund; that all
¥ moneys received from students in payment of their loans or interest
thereon, including all student notes outstanding, be added to the prin-
cipal of the fund.,
Adopted.

4, Vzggat the request for a reduction in the interest rate on the
Richard B. Kropf loan from 5%% net to 4%% net, effective June 30, 1936,
be approved, if a payment of at least $125 is made on principal each
six months. ’

Adopted.

5, ’/;;at the interest on the Margaret E, Mahoney loan of ?25,000
on property now owned by The Lake Corporation be reduced from 5% to
43%, effective June 30, 1936, with the understanding that the required
reduction on princ¢ipal of $500 each six months is made,

Adopted.

P

6, V‘%hat the request of the Wisconsin Association of Delta Up~
silon for a reduction in interest rate on their loans from 5%% on
$7500 and 6% on $2500 to a rate of 5% semi-annually be approved subject
to continued payments on reduction of principal, which is at the rate
of $1000 per annum.
Adopted .

7. ‘/That the interest rate on the loan of the Jewish Center of
Milwaukee for the payment which became due on June 5, 1936, be at the
rate of 4% per annum instead of S%g as requested and naid without con-
sent of the Regents for the reduction to 5%, and that they be re-
quested to forward the additional $170, which is the balance due for
the period from Décember 5, 1935 to June 5, 1936,

Adopted.

Lxdal




P

- .
8., VYThat the net interest rate on the loan of Joseph We Jackson
be reduced from 5%% net to 43% net, effective May 21, 1936.
Adopted.

9. 1"/'1/‘1/'15@1’0 the loan of $3000 to the Central Wisconsin Trust Com-
pany on the property at 434 Sterling Court for a period of three years
at 5% interest be approved.

Adopted, /»wt&w Adeac )vu;é., Jowwﬁﬂ*’@ 4 (la n )
5 opte u,{vtaMz ?_ 7

10, That the purchase of $5000 of the new 4% bonds issued by the
School Sisters of Notre Dame to replace the $5000 bonds which have been
called and an additional $10;000 ($5000 for the National Teachers Sem-
inary and $5000 for Summer Session Deposit Account) be approved.

Adopted,

The meeting

ADJOURNE D,

M. E. McCaffrey,

Secretary.

=2



Locument 499 - June 1938

The Degree of Master of Music

Superior graduates of reputable four-year courses leading
to a bachelor's degree in Music may be candidates for the second
degree of Master of Music even though they do not satisfy the
non-music academic requirements of our B. . degree. Their grad-
uate studies shall consist of at least twenty-four credits in

advanced music beyond the work they have done for their bachelorfs

degrees. The following outline represents the minimum that will

be required of them.

I. To play on the piano from scores such as the
simplest string quartets, Haydn and Mozart'
orchestral scores.

II. Advanced courses in harmony,
Counterpoint,
Double counterpoint, canon and fugue. '
With regard to the last named course, the

candidate will be expected to present four
or six original fugues.

Orchestration and advanced study of this subject
in connection with practical application to
various types of ensembles, small, medium
and large orchestras and concert bands.

Advanced history of music and seminar.

Advanced Applied Music.

IIT. Thesis: - Various orchestrations of different
types of composition for Chorus, Orchestra
and band -~ or urlglnal eomp031tlons for
these groups.

Doc. 499 - June 1936




EXHIBIT C

Document 496~b - March 1936
REPORT OF THE REGENT-FACULTY CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON ATHLETICS

The committee of the Regents on conference with the faculty,

after conference with the faculty committee on conference recommends

that

action be now taken by the Regents, embodying the joint conclu-

sions of said Regent-Faculty Committees as follows:

Resolved, (1) That faculty control as referred to in
the Conference Rules includes the réviewing power of the
Board of Regents, but involves a primary jurisdiction in a
faculty committee or board in respect to intercollegiate
athletics, |

(2) That the recent action of the Board of Regents as
to personnel in the department involved the exercise of this
reviewing power of the Board of Regents, and that the action
of the Regenté did not violate any rule of faculty control as
expressed in the rules of the Conference or the rules and
regulations of this Univérsity.

(3) Thé Regents recommend to the faculty that the Ath-
letic Board be reconst.ituted so as to be chosen as follows:

4 members chosen from the faculty by the President of the

University in conjunction with the University Committee, 2

alumni members chosen by the Presidént from a panel of 6

N s

nominees presented by the Alumni Association, and 1 student
who shall be the President of the Student Athletic Board,
such appointments being subject to confirmation by Board of

Regents,




N

A/

4

’ ..
3 @«
a0

Jq;; :

K
N

i

iwm}ﬁ (4) That in the administration of the affairs of the

ﬁﬂ

Department of Intercolleglate Athletlcs, including matters
of budget and personnel, the power to initiate action is
lodged in such Athletic Board.

(5) The power to initiate action in matters of budget
and personnel is the power to nominate and recommend to the
President. If these recommendations are approved by the Presi-
dent they are subject to veto or acceptance by the Board of
Regents as in the administration of all other departments of
the University.

(6) The power to initiate an action after being exer-
cised by the Athletic Board does not lapse in the event that
the recommended action fails to receive the approval of the
Board -of Regents but reverts to the Athletic Board for fur-
ther consideration and feoommendation subject to the right
and obligation of the Board of Regents to act or modify
action where there is an emergency and the necessities of
20od administration require sﬁgh action.,

We are advised the above action has the concurrence of the

Taculty committee on conference with Regents and will be recommended to

'the faculty for approval,

3 Kﬁau_ To facilitate action, the Executive Committee of the Regents

'{” g&s‘*’

@{ s hereby authorized to act upon any appointments to the newly consti-

tuted Athletic Board.

Doc.

%@@%ﬁﬁv

A, C., Backus Jessie Combs
Robert V. Baker, Jr, Clough Gates
John Callahan - Gunnar Gundersen

Harold M. Wilkie

496-~b - March 1936




EXHIBIT E

LEGISLATIVE SCHOLARSHIPS RECOMMENDED BY
THE COMMITTEE ON LOANS AND UNDERGRADUATE SCHOLARSHIPS

for the Academic Year 6-

*Anderson, Robert A, = LS 2
Auerbach, Harold —FBA 2
Baker, M. Dorofhy - BA 2
Baskin, Jack - LS 1
Bessert, John - CE 4

Blum, Robert - BA 3

Bogue, Robert - BA 4
Bushnell, Arthur W. - PhB 1
Callahan, Edrie - LS 1
*Campbell, Marie - LS 1
Chynoweth, Edward - LS 2
Copps, Dorothy - LS 3
‘Davidson, Nancy L. - BA 1
*Duncan, Marjorie - LS 1
*Esh, Herbert - Ph 1
*Fisher, Wilson - A 1
Fowler, Margaret - LS 3
Gieseler, Constance - HE 5
Goddard, Grant Fr:- LS 2
Graney, Patricia M. - BA 3
*Hanford, Helen - ST 1
*Hayes, Myra S. - Ph&sEd 1

Heinrichsmeyer, Edmond - EE 3

 Washington, D.C. (One semester)

Harvey, Illinois

New York, N.Y.
Gulfport, Mississippi

Chicago, Illinois

Greenville, Mississippi

West Chicago, Illinois (One semes;
ter

New York City, N.Y.
Parker, South Dakota (One semester)
Big Rock, Illinois (One semester)
Indianépolis, Indiana

Kansas City, Missouri

Grand Island, Nebraska
Hisega, South Dakota
Covington, Ohio
Dundee, Illinois

Rock City, Illinois
Topeka, Kansas

Towner, North Dakota
Ogden, Utah

Oradell, New Jersey

Duluth, Minnesota

St. Louls, Missouri S




Hiller, Carl -~ ArtEd 2
*Howard, Robert - LS 1

Jex, Marijane C. - PhysEd 2
Johnsen, Carl E., Jr. - LS 1
Johnson, Gayle - LS 2
Kirsch, Ruth - HE 1
Krenzien, Arthur - LS 1
Krieger, Miriam R. - LS 1
Larson, Robert - BA 3

Lee, Walter - SEd 3

Leyine, Esther - LS 3

Lim, Hazel - LS 3
*Lounsbury, Richard -1Ls1
McCullough, William - SC 3
*McCune, Lois H. - LS 2
Mangan, Robert M. - LS 1
Morse, Richard L. - LS‘B
Newbury, Russell - CE 3
Niehaus, Lavina - PhysEd 3
Parrott, F. Willis - ChE 3
Petering, Wilbur H. - 1S -~ 1
Peters, Menelaus P. - 1L.S 3

*Phelps, Ruth - PhysEd 4

Porterfield, Chester F. - LS 1

*Pottenger, William L. - A 1
*Puppendahl, Rudolph - LS 2

*Quies, Winifred - LS 1

EXHIBIT E

White Plains; N.Y.

Chicago, Illinois

Royal Oak, Michigan (One semester)
Winnetka, Illinois

Hutchinsdn, Kansas

Ozk Park, Illinois

Omaha, Nebraska

Norwich, Connecticut

- Oswego, N.Y.

Kaual, Hawaii

Pittsfield, Mass. (One semester) “275
Los Angeles, California 4%64

Oak Park, Illinois

Rockton, Illinois

Tulsa, Oklahoma

Binghamton, N. Y.

Leonia, New Jersey (One semester)
SeWickley, Pennsylvania

St. Louis, Missouri (One semester)

Mason City, Iowa

La Porte, Indiana
Newark, New Jersey
Deer Lodge, Montana
Menominee, Michigan
Indianapolis, Indiana
St. Louils, Missouri

Freeport, Illinois




Quinn, Patrick F. - BA 2
*Richardson, Ralph - LS 1
*Roberts, Bruce - Journ. 1
*Robertson, Hugh - LS 1

"~ Rotwein, BFugene - LS 2

Sanford, Herbert - ChE 1

Schiff, Morris A. - 1S 1

Schuler, Marguerite E. - LS 3

Service, Janis - LS 3

Shirk, Bernard - LS 4

Sweeney, Ruth M. -~ A 2

Teeple, Dorothy - SJ 3

Thiel, Wilbur - LS 2

Thompson, Glen A, - CE 1

Tolsted, Margaret - SEd 3

Walter, Carl P. - EE 2

Waxler, Samuel - LS 3

Wedekind, Oswald - EE 2

Westcott, Rosalie - PhysEd 3

Westerhold, Norman L., Jr. - LS 3

*%ﬁlliams, Dorothy N, - LS 1
Wilson, Lorraine - LS 2.
Philip - ChE 3

- A3

Winter,
Witzel, Homer D.

- Woleott, Roger - LS 1

| Wood, Alice - HE 3
Young, Florence E, - SE4d 3

one semester at the present time.

New York City, N.Y.
Chicago, Illinois
Emmetsburg, Iowa
Keokuk, Iowa
Brooklyn, New York

Swarthmore, Pennsylvania

East Boston, Massachusetts
Oak Park, Illinois (One semester)
Norwich, Connecticut
Gary, Indiana (One semesper)
Memphis, Tennessee (One semester)
Detroit, Michigan
Pecatonica, Illinois
Omaha, Nebraska
- Maywood, Illinois
Fanwood, New Jersey (One semester)
Worcester, Massachusetts
Staten Island, N.Y.
St. Louls, Missouri
Evanston, Illinois
Chicago, Illinois
Struthers, Ohio
Wbrcéster, Massachusetts
Rudd, Iowa

Canton, China (One semester)

Red Creek, N.Y,
Maywood, Illinois

* Students whose names aTe starred are recommended for schblarshiﬁs for

Scholarships are reserved for these

students for the second semester and will be recommended later if the
first semester records are satisfactory,

-3 -




S. H. GOODNIGHT

CHARLES DOLLARD
ASSISTANT DEAN

e &

THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
MADISON

DEAN OF THE SUMMER SESSION
CHAIRMAN, COMMITTEE ON STUDENT LIFE AND INTERESTS

July 20, 1936,

President Glenn Frank,
The University of Wisconsin.

Dear President Frank:

" There is transmitted to you herewith for presen—

tation to the Board of Regents a final revision of the
budget of the Summer Session for 1936, The books cannot
be closed and a final adcount Trendered until after the
opening of the fall semester, when the pre~ and post-
session accounts, for which we are reserving $1500 in the
budget, will be checked and paid. This revision adjusts
all salaries and wages for the three-, four-, five-, six-,
nine- and ten-week sessions and all special courses.

The distribution of enrollments by departments is
quite irregular this summer, necessitating unexpectedly
large increases in the teaching staffs of certain depart-
ments with few corresponding decreases in others. The
following summary shows the general results, the details
being shown in the remaining tables.

The additional appropriation requested is $2000,
The receipts will probably total from $12,000 to $13,000
more than all expenditures when the books are closed.

Trusting the recommendation may meet with your
and Regent approval, I am

Very respectfully yours,

>

Dean of the Summer Session.




SUMMARY

Increase Decrease
Administration | No change
College of Letters and Science $1501.85
School of Education » : . 438.33
Law School R o Nb chaﬁge
Medical School S - 1 ' ' No change
College of Engineering ' 'l - 10,
College of Agriculture f | 465,30

$ 23395.47 10.
10.
Net Increase $§ 2385.47
Additional appropriafion requested | $ 2000,
From present contingent ‘ 385.47
RENnE $ 3385.47

Balance in present contingent is retained to cover post-—

session work - §$1567.57.




Administration

Increase Decrease

Roselle Rork, Beach Supervisor $75 N¥o change
Violette Stewart, Beach " $75 No change
C.. E. Brown, Director of Excursions No change
Tom Lyons, Asst. (Doorkeeper) $50$1O No change
Frank Wheelan,Asst. " $15 No change

College of Letters and Science

Astronomy

0. M. Huffer, fee basis - $91
vice estimate - $300 $209

Botany |
Asst, Sanford Atwood  $180 $ 180
Chemistry ,
Asst.. Edward Bloom (8/9)  $160
" Paul Glasoe 180
" Ralph M. Hill (2/3) 120
" M. Leslie Holt 180
" Harry G. Hunt (1/2) 90 :
" Therald Moeller 180
" Ralph Mozingo (8/9) 160
" Wm. A. Mueller (1/3) 90
" Earl Olson (2/3) 120

" Chas. W. Tullock (8/9)180

$1440

vice assistants to be named $1440 No change
Commerce
Richard Guenther, Asst. $60 5

vice asst. to be named ~ $55




Economics Increase

Asst, Sam E. Braden $180
"  Nathan Silverstein $180
"  Thos. E. Smith  $180
vice assistants $540 N

English
Lecturer R. L. Heffner $470 $ 470
Asst. Elda Baumann $180 ' 180
" James Duff  $180 180
Geology
Assoc.Prof. R. C. Emmons -
26 cr. © $4.50 - $117
vice estimate of $200
German
Asst. Prof. J. P. von Gruening§?5—75
vice Stella Hinz $306.90 8.85
History
Reader George Mowry (1/3) §75 75
Journalism
Reader Henry L. Smith (2/3) $100 100
Music

Asst. Charles Moore (pt.) $50
vice assistants 135

Band Olinic

Carleton Stewart, Director All-

State Band $250
Lecturer Alfred Barthel $150
Syd Cunnington 150
" Arthur Askegaard 150
Koy George Sopkin 100
" N. X. Griil 75
- Robert Erdman 75
, T. D. Basso 75

" E. Mear 75

Decrease

0 change

75

No change




Music (cont.) Increase  Decrease
Lecturer Edgar Zobel $ 75
Joseph Bergeim 75
" F. H. Jebe B0
" W. 8. Sur 40
“ Benny Ehr 40
" Vito Intravaia 40
" I. Segal 40
" Loretta Newman 40
" Lydia Boothby 40
. Edith L. Zipse 40
" Ronald Lee 40
Asst. Meyer Victor 30
" Harold Harris 20
" Marjorie Bridgman 30
" Leona Pratt 15
" . Gretchen Dalley 40
" - Xenneth Zweifel 15
" Elmer Dobberstein 15
$ 1525
vice staff to be appointed $1350 $§ 175
Philosophy
Reader Walker Hill $150 150
Physics _
Asst. Francis L. Yost (pt.) - $100 No change
" Ghas. K. Eckels (pt.) 100 No change
" Jno. W. Cookson (pt.) 50 No change
Psychology
Asst. Lynn Baker (1/3) $50
"  Walter Grether (1/3) 50
" John G. Moore (pt.) 40
"  Rod Menzies (1/3) 60
vice assistants  $75 125
Sociology
Asst. Paul Tappan (pt.) §$65
to part ($105) 40




Speech Increase Decrease

Lecturer Mary Latimer $180

increased to $240 $ 60
Asst. Gerald Bartel (pt.)
from $75 to $125 50
Asst. Marian Vaughn, withdrawn 50
Asst. Merle Ansberry (pt.) $60 60
Asst, Wm, J. Farma (pt.) $60 80
Total,college of‘Letters and Science $1,918.85 = § 417,

School of Education

Education-
Lecturer Vergil Herrick $500

vice Curtis Merriman, resignéd,
885.83 385.83

Res. Lect. W. W, Hart (1/2) $219.45
vice Asst.Prof. M. L. Hartung ,

(1/2) $219.45 No change

Asst. Prof. C. E. Ragsdale from i

6 wks, $408,.30, to 9 wks, $612.45 204.15
Lecturer Martin J. Nelson $600 i

vice Lecturer to be named §$700 _ 100
Asst. Walter A. Wittich $150

"  Russell Moberly (9 wks) 200

" Lester M. Emans 150

" Bjarne Ullsvik 150

" Laban €. Smith - 150

i Jo Clark 150

" Lee H. Mathews ' 150

" Arthur Rautman 100

" Henrietta G. Thompson 100

" Helen Anderson 100

it Leon E. Rostker 75

" Esther Sheldon , 75

" Thomas Barnes 75

" Forrest L. Harker 75
Assistant in Library 50

$ 1750

vicé Assts. and Stenographers $1300 450




Mechanics Increase Decrease
 Instructor XK. F. Wendt,
20 cr. @ $4.50 -~ $20 . .
vice estimate of $100 $ 10
Topographic Engineering | “
Assistant Lee W. Crandall §$180

vice J. Everett Henry $180 No change

Totals, College of Engineering $ 30. $ 40.

College of Agriculture

Agricultural Bacteriology

Prof. I. L. Baldwin, fee basis §$73

" W. D. Frost, fee basis 5

"  Elizabeth McCoy, fee basis 235

vice estimate for department of $35 78
Asst. Josie Haried (pt.) $132 132

Agricultural Chemistry

Prof. Harry Steenbock, fee basis $ 5

" W. D. Peterson, e 10
" g, P. Link, nooo 60
" C. A. Elvehjem, LRI 210
" W. E. Tottingham, " " 30
Asst. Forrest Quackenbush," ! - 270
$ 585
vice fee basis estimate of $250 335

Agricultural Economics ’

Prof. B. H. Hibbard, fee basis 295

" W, P. Mortenson, " " 30
" H, H. Bakken, oW 13,50
338.50

vice fee basis estimate of $100 238,50




Agricultural Education Increase Decrease

Prof. J. A. James, fee basis  §$45

" W. W. Olark, fee basis 131
166

vice fee basis estimate $285 $ 119

Agricultural Engineering

Prof. F. M. Duffee, 8 cr. @ $4.50 — 36
vice estimate of $50 14

Prof. E. R. Jones, fee basis §9 9

Acoricultural Journalism

Prof. W. A. Sumner, fee basis $18
vice estimate of $35 7

Agronomy
Prof. A. Aamodt, fee basis $5
Prof. B. D. Leith, " " 15
vice estimate of $75 55

Animal Husbandzry

Prof. G. Rohstedt, fee basis $96.50
vice estimate of $100 ‘ 3.50

Dairy Industry

Prof., H. O. Jackson, fee basis § 10
Prof. H. H. Sommer, " " 103.50
vice estimate of $125 11,50

Economic Entomology

Prof. H. F. Wilson, fee basis § 10

Prof. €. L. Fluke, " " 18
vice estimate of $75 ' 47
Genetics

Prof. L. J. Cole, fee basis § 35
Prof. M. R. Irwin, " " 15
vice estimate of $100 50




Education (cont.) Increase Decrease

Laboratory School

Dr, Lloyd M. Simonson, from $50

to $100 § 50

Jean Hedemark $50 (Asst.) 50
Asst. Laura Rupelt $31 21
" John Schwalbach §75 75
" Frederick Fuller $30 30
" Katherine Gregg  $30 30

Physical Education (Men)

Lecturer H. V. McDermott (pt)
vice Lecturer to be named No change

Physical Education (Women)

Mu8101an Mrs. Mary Trumpf $140
" Mprs. Florence Burns = 112
" Virginia Chamberlain 13

A551stant Elizabeth Hayes 10
Helen McLellan 60
" Elsa Schneider 10
" Edith Selstad 50
" Kathryn Trout 65
’ ' 459
vice musicians and assts. 455 4
Totals, School of Education ; $ 914.15 $ 485.83
Law School
ASS%Stant i%g:i %ﬁiggn ; hour basis No change

College of Engineering

Hydraulic Engineering

Asst. Prof. L. H. Kessler ( t.; 370
vice Prof. F. M. Dawson ?pt 300 30

Asst. A. A. Kalinski, part to a
full time . 30




	Blank Page



